PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7278161

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SMART VISION LABS	03/16/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HERITAGE MEDICAL SYSTEMS		
Street Address:	318 N. CARSON ST.		
Internal Address:	#208		
City:	CARSON CITY		
State/Country:	NEVADA		
Postal Code:	89701		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9066683
Patent Number:	9801538
Patent Number:	10349828
Patent Number:	9629541
Patent Number:	10117574
Patent Number:	10492679
Patent Number:	10292583
Patent Number:	9833140
Application Number:	14680648
Application Number:	61922337
Application Number:	61809925
Application Number:	62247399
Application Number:	62128562
Application Number:	62110663
Application Number:	62101478
PCT Number:	US1612678
PCT Number:	US1459363

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 059588 FRAME: 0786

507231242

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 70377340000

Email: BostonIPDocketing@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US)
Address Line 1: 11911 FREEDOM DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	389757-000014
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROSHAN BHATTARAI
SIGNATURE:	/Roshan Bhattarai/
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2022

Total Attachments: 7

source=389757-000014_Assignment#page1.tif

source=389757-000014_Assignment#page2.tif

source=389757-000014_Assignment#page3.tif

source=389757-000014_Assignment#page4.tif

source=389757-000014 Assignment#page5.tif

source=389757-000014_Assignment#page6.tif

source=389757-000014_Assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 059588 FRAME: 0787

EXHIBIT C ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (the "**Assignment**") is executed, acknowledged and delivered by Smart Vision Labs, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 902 Broadway, Floor 7, Suite 2, New York, NY, 10010 ("**Assignor**"), in accordance with, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Patent Purchase and License Agreement having an effective date of March 16, 2022 (the "**Agreement**") between Assignor, as Seller, and Heritage Medical Systems, aNevada corporation, with its principal place of business at 318 N. Carson St. #208, Carson City, NV 89701 ("**Assignee**"). Capitalized terms used but not expressly defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Agreement.

"Listed Patents" means the provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed on Exhibit A. "Patents" means, all

(a) patents and patent applications:

Jurisdiction	Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Inventors
US	Portable wavefront aberrometer	14/247,784	9,066,683	4/8/2014	Yaopeng Zhou
US	Systems and methods for processing portable wavefront aberrometer data	14/628,325	9,801,538	2/23/2015	Yaopeng Zhou
US	Portable wavefront aberrometer	15/687,107	10,349,82 8	8/25/2017	Yaopeng Zhou
US	Portable wavefront aberrometer	14/247,815	9,629,541	4/8/2014	Yaopeng Zhou

C-1

PATENT REEL: 059588 FRAME: 0788

Jurisdiction	Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Inventors
US	Portable Wavefront Aberrometer with Open Field Alignment Channel	14/991,055	10,117,57 4	1/8/2016	Yaopeng Zhou
US	Portable Funds Camera	14/991,095	10,492,67 9	1/8/2016	Yaopeng Zhou
US	Portable Lensmeter	14/991,170	10,292,58	1/8/2016	Yaopeng Zhou
US	Portable Corneal Topographer	14/991,278	9,833,140	1/8/2016	Yaopeng Zhou
US	Systems and methods for processing portable wavefront aberrometer data	14/680,648		4/7/2015	Yaopeng Zhou
US	Portable Wavefront Aberrometer	61/922,337		12/31/2013	Yaopeng Zhou
US	Portable wavefront aberrometer module and its Use	61/809,925		4/9/2013	Yaopeng Zhou Marc Albanese

Jurisdiction	Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Inventors
US	Portable wavefront aberrometer with open filed alignment channel	62/247,399		10/28/2015	Yaopeng Zhou
US	Fundus camera	62/128,562		3/5/2015	Yaopeng Zhou
US	Corneal Topographer	62/110,663		2/2/2015	Yaopeng Zhou
US	Lensmeter	62/101,478		1/9/2015	Yaopeng Zhou
EP	Portable wavefront aberrometer with open field alignment channel	EP16703382 .8A		1/8/2016	Yaopeng Zhou
CN	Portable wavefront analyzer with open field aligned with channel	CN20168001 1381.0A		1/8/2016	Yaopeng Zhou
JР	Portable wavefront analyzer with open field aligned with channel	JP20175554 28A		1/8/2016	Yaopeng Zhou

Jurisdiction	Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Inventors
WO	Portable wavefront analyzer with open field aligned with channel	PCT/ US2016/012 678		1/8/2016	Yaopeng Zhou
RU	Portable wavefront aberrometer	RU20161313 89A		10/6/2014	Yaopeng Zhou
CA	Portable wavefront aberrometer	CA2935292 A		10/6/2014	Yaopeng Zhou
EP	Portable wavefront aberrometer	EP14786423 .5A		10/6/2014	Yaopeng Zhou
CN	Portable wavefront aberrometer	CN20148007 3991.4A		10/6/2014	Yaopeng Zhou
KR	Portable wavefront aberrometer	KR10201670 20645A		10/6/2014	Yaopeng Zhou
JР	Portable wavefront aberrometer	JP20165445 10A		10/6/2014	Yaopeng Zhou
MX	Portable wavefront aberrometer	MX2016008 609A		10/6/2014	Yaopeng Zhou
AU	Portable wavefront aberrometer	AU2014374 398A	AU20143 74398	10/6/2014	Yaopeng Zhou

Jurisdiction	Title	Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Inventors
WO	Portable wavefront aberrometer	PCT/ US2014/059 363		10/6/2014	Yaopeng Zhou
JР	Portable wavefront aberrometer	JP201908111 3A		4/22/2019	Yaopeng Zhou

- (b) patents or patent applications (i) to which any of the Listed Patents claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Listed Patents forms a basis for priority, (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Listed Patents, and/or (iv) which are subject to a terminal disclaimer with any of the Listed Patents;
- (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) national (of any country of origin) and multinational patents, patent applications and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention and utility models; (e) rights provided by multinational treaties or conventions for any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (d); (f) any provisional patent application, patent application, and/or patent that is (i) owned by Assignor, (ii) assigned to Assignor, and/or (iii) subject to an obligation of assignment to Assignor, not otherwise included in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (e); and (g) any items in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (f) whether or not expressly listed as Listed Patents and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to and does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest (i) in and to the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use, and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which said Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; (ii) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patents; and (iii) to apply in any and all countries for the world for patents; certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patents.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention which may be granted upon any of the Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

C-5

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and those of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall be controlling.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to patent issues and in all other respects by the laws of the State of California, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed as of this 46 March day of ASSIGNOR: Ry: Name: aopeng Zhou 50 % (2.5%) Title: NOTARIZATION MUST BE ON THIS PAGE STATEOF COUNTY OF THE STATE OF 02-15-71 Notary Public, personally who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory __, before me. appeared your Com (evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(tes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official sent. JUAN GONZALEZ 40.000.000.000 Contract the second